

Nos. 17-1098, 17-1159

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

SPECTRUM JUVENILE JUSTICE SERVICES

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

MOLLY G. SYKES
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1747

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	6
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	7
Standard of review	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union.....	10
A. In deciding whether Board-agent conduct invalidates the results of a representation election, the Board and this Court assess whether the conduct raises a reasonable doubt as to the fairness and validity of the election.....	11
B. Board agents’ use of an incomplete voter list, and the Board’s ballot-challenge procedure, did not compromise the Board’s neutrality or warrant setting the election aside	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Davison Chem. Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 786 (1956).....	15
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg.</i> , 352 NLRB 679 (2008).....	12
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>G.H. Skipper, Inc.</i> , 254 NLRB 453 (1981).....	15
<i>Gen. Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948), <i>enforced</i> , 192 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1951).....	11
<i>Med. Ctr. at Bowling Green v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.2d 1091 (6th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Medina Cnty. Publ'ns</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985).....	3
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	10
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Conn. Foundry Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Corral Sportswear Co.</i> , 383 F.2d 961 (10th Cir. 1967)	14
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Dickinson Press, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>NLRB v. Doctors' Hosp. of Modesto, Inc.</i> , 489 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>NLRB v. Duriron Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1992)	8, 11, 12
<i>NLRB v. First Union Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 330 (6th Cir. 1985)	8, 12
<i>NLRB v. Oesterlen Servs. for Youth, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1981)	12, 15-16
<i>NLRB v. Palmer Donavin Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>NLRB v. Precision Indoor Comfort Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>NLRB v. V & S Schuler Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Pannier Corp., Graphics Div. v. NLRB</i> , 120 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), enforced, 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Prestige Hotels, Inc.</i> , 125 NLRB 207 (1959)	15
<i>Sweetener Supply Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 1122 (2007)	13, 14
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 17
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 17
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.62(d)	4
 Other Authorities:	
NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part Two), Representation Proceedings, §§ 11338, 11338.2(b), 11340, 11340.3	5
